

MHPU200008012020



R.C.C.NO.206/2020

State of Maharashtra

Vs.

Somnath Mohan Shelake and Ors.

:: ORDER BELOW EXH.254 ::

1. This is an application filed by the accused No. 46 namely ***Bhanudas Pathanrao Darekar*** for permission to renew the passport. The applicant contended that the accused is facing trial for an offence punishable under section 143, 147, 148, 427, 435, 436, 353, 135 read with Section 149 of Indian Penal Code, 1860. He has no criminal antecedents. He further submitted that, his permanent resident of Sanaswadi, Tal.Shirur, Dist. Pune. The accused had obtained passport which was expired. Accused has to go abroad for the purpose of collecting information of new technology regarding his business. Hence, renewal of passport is necessary. Therefore, the accused No.46 had filed application at the passport office for renewal of passport. He further contended that his passport expired on 30/11/2024. Hence, he prayed for permission in respect of renewal of the passport for the period of 10 years.

2. Learned A.P.P. has filed say and submitted that specific reason or specific name of the nation is not mentioned in the application. There is a possibility of absconding the accused. Hence, he prayed for rejection of this application.

3. Heard Ld. Advocate for accused at length. Perused the documents on record. On perusal of reason stated in the application it appears that applicant has to go abroad for the purpose of

collecting new technology relating to his business. Applicant has filed photocopy of expired passport copy of accused No. 46 and his Aadhar Card. From the record it is seen that the accused No.46 alleged to have committed offences punishable under Section 143, 147, 148, 427, 435, 436, 353, 135 read with Section 149 of Indian Penal Code, 1860. The accused No.46 is on bail. The charge sheet is filed. Accused is regularly present before court. The matter is pending for appearance of other accused. In such circumstances, I am of the view that no prejudice will be caused to the prosecution if the present application is allowed. The accused is ready to abide by any condition. Therefore, considering all the aspects, I pass the following order:-

: ORDER :

- 1] Application is allowed.
- 2] The accused No.46 ***Bhanudas Pathanrao Darekar*** is permitted to renew the passport.

Date: 23/07/2025

Place: Ghodnadi

(Sanjay D. Wankhede)

Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Ghodnadi, Tal. Shirur, Dist. Pune.

:: CERTIFICATE ::

I affirm that, the contents of this P.D.F. file order are same, word to word, as per the original order.

Name of the Stenographer : S.N.Sargade (Grade - III)
Designation of the Court : Jt. C.J.J.D.,& J.M.F.C, Ghodnadi, Tal.
Shirur, Dist.Pune
Date of Order : 23/07/2025
Order signed by the P.O. on : 23/07/2025
Uploaded on : 24/07/2025

Sd/-xxx
(S.N.Sargade)
Stenographer Grade- III